# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TMJ Properties, LLC	03/26/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Moretz Investments, LLC	
Street Address:	807 Airport Road	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 4031	
City:	Jackson	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49204	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6013000	
Patent Number:	5947852	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (734)995-1777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: patent@butzel.com Correspondent Name: Christopher A. Mitchell Address Line 1: 350 S. Main Street, Ste. 300 Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 140472-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher A. Mitchell

Total Attachments: 1

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

**PATENT** 

500830734 REEL: 022520 FRAME: 0625

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TMJ PROPERTIES, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company having an address at 2427 Research Drive, P.O. Box 4010, Jackson, Michigan 49204, owns all right, title, and interest in and to US Patent No. 6,013,000 and US Patent No. 5,947,852;

WHEREAS, TMJ PROPERTIES, LLC was dissolved on 16 January 2009 by the unanimous consent of its members, MORETZ INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company having an address at 807 Airport Road, P.O. Box 4031, Jackson, Michigan 49204 (hereafter "MORETZ INVESTMENTS"), KDZ INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company having an address at 110 Blenheim Drive, Spring Arbor, Michigan 49283, and RONALD L. JOHNCOX, SR., an individual residing at 600 Sandy Beach Drive, Clarklake, Michigan 49234; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid members of TMJ PROPERTIES, LLC unanimously agreed that all right, title, and interest in and to US Patent No. 6,013,000 and US Patent No. 5,947,852 would be transferred to MORETZ INVESTMENTS in connection with the winding up of the business of TMJ PROPERTIES, LLC following its' said dissolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing premises and for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, TMJ PROPERTIES, LLC does hereby assign, sell and set over to MORETZ INVESTMENTS, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to US Patent No. 6,013,000 and US Patent No. 5,947,852, including all rights under any claims, including causes of action for infringement, which arose at any time prior and up to the date of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed for and on behalf of TMJ PROPERTIES, LLC by each member thereof.

Signed,

R. JOSEPH)TIPPENS

(member, KDZ Investments, LLC)

Dated: 3-26

2009

Silaned.

R. DALE MORETZ

(member, Moretz Investments, LLC)

Dated: FCK Zn . 2

Signed,

RONALD L. JOHNCOX, SR

Dated: MAR. 12 , 2009

1

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022520 FRAME: 0626